
 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 January 2024 

Date: Thursday, 25 January 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock 

 For any further information please contact:  
Ivan Walters 
ivan.walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
01629 538328 

 
A G E N D A 

  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Minutes  
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel held on 2 November 2023. 
  

4.   To consider a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire on the Proposed Precept for 2024/25  
  

5.   PCC Response to Member Questions  
  

6.   Member Question and Answer Session  
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

7.   Announcements from the PCC  
  

8.   Forthcoming Events  
 
To hear an oral update on forthcoming events (if any) 
  

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 21 March 2024  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 2 November 2023 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors L Burns (Erewash Borough Council, substitute member), J Davies 
(Chesterfield Borough Council), K Gillott (North East Derbyshire District Council), C 
Moesby (Bolsover District Council), D Muller (DCC , substitute member), , G Rhind 
(South Derbyshire District Council), S Wain (Derbyshire Dales District Council), and 
J Wright (Derby City Council)  
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley. Andrea Bond and Ivan Walters (Democratic 
Services)  
 
Also in attendance was A Foster,(Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire) A 
Dale, J Rhodes-Orwin and M Romano (OPCC) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors M Allwood (Amber Valley 
Borough Council), C Hart (DCC) A Paget (Amber Valley Borough Council) and G 
Potter (Derby City Council) and  Dr S Handsley 
 

  
39/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
40/23 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September. 2023 were confirmed 

as a correct record.  
  

41/23 MEMBER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

 Councillor Wright asked for feedback on any community tensions in Derby 
and Derbyshire with regard to the ongoing Israel-Palestine conflict? 
  
The Commissioner responded by saying that she was in contact with the 
Chief Constable on a regular basis about this issue and that Police Forces 
across the country were on high alert. There had been protests in Derby 
within the last week with more expected. There had been increased 
activity from the force in Derby City with conversations taking place in 
communities with both council and community leaders and whilst there 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

was a right to protest and express opinions peacefully swift action would 
be taken as necessary in the event of any escalation in these protests. All 
local leaders had an important role to play in reassuring the public.  
  
Councillor Wright mentioned that there was a Derby City Council 
Licensing Committee taking place shortly to discuss a 12 week 
consultation on the proposed provision of CCTV in Taxis. He asked the 
PCC for her comments on this matter as last time the matter was 
considered, there was insufficient evidence for CCTV to be provided. 
  
The PCC responded by saying she believed that the provision of CCTV in 
taxis was crucial for both the drivers and the users. The Department for 
Transport advised that CCTV should be provided in all taxis to protect all 
passengers using taxis.  
  
CCTV in taxis had been successfully introduced in NE Derbyshire and the 
PCC had written to all Councils in Derbyshire with her views on this 
matter. 
  
Councillor Davies referred to the recent flooding in Chesterfield which had 
led to the tragic death of an elderly lady and given the increasing 
likelihood 
[...]
illor Potter about Police officers 
attending fires and RTA’s where there were hazardous substances 
present and what actions were the Police are taking to ensure their staff 
are safe from contamination at such incidents. 
  
The Commissioner had asked the Force to brief her on this matter and 
would provide a response in due course. 
  
Councillor Wain commented than in his opinion the published figures on 
 number of stop and searches were low and wondered it the PCC had a 
view? 
  
The PCC felt personally that she would like to see more and 
acknowledged that the figures for Derbyshire were low in comparison to 
other forces but with a lot of officers new to the force they all required the 
appropriate training. The ongoing ASB patrols were being successful in 
 helping to prevent anti social behaviour. 
  
Councillor Muller asked the PCC to pass on his thanks to the Force on 
behalf of the residents of South Derbyshire for the Police response to the 
recent floods in the area. 
  
In answer to a question raised by Councillor Moesby the PCC confirmed 
that if there was a decrease in ASB in a hotspot area  it wasn’t possible to 
just move the funding to another hotspot area that needed it more 
  
   

42/23 REVIEW OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2021-2025 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner informed the Panel of a proposed 
amendment to the Police and Crime Plan for Derbyshire 2021-25. 

Page 3



 

 

  
The Commissioner had a duty under section 9(a) of the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act  2011 (PRSRA) to keep the police and crime 
plan under review. 
  
Pursuant to the above duty, the Commissioner is seeking to vary the 
Police and Crime Plan by updating the Strategic Policing Requirement 
(SPR), following a national review which was conducted in February 
2023. 
  
The Commissioner had consulted with the Chief Constable regarding the 
proposed variation and the Chief Constable agreed. 
  
The Strategic Policing Requirement (SPR) was first issued in July 2012, in 
accordance with section 77 of the PRSRA 2011. 
  
The SPR sets out the Home Secretary's view of what the current national 
threats are, and the national policing capabilities needed to counter those 
threats. 
  
The latest review of the SPR, conducted in February 2023, introduced 
violence against women and girls as an additional national threat, and 
reaffirms the validity of the existing six threats, which are currently 
published in the Commissioner’s plan. 
  
Following the national review, to ensure the Police and Crime Plan 
remains fit for purpose, the SPR national threats will be updated to reflect 
the addition of violence against women and girls. 
  
A revised version of the plan was appended to the report. 
  
RESOLVED to note the changes as detailed in the PCC’s report. 
  
  

43/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
The Violence Reduction Unit was now up and running with staff recruited 
into roles and Remedi had been commissioned to go into schools to raise 
awareness amongst young people with the aim of reducing violence. 
  
In terms of Rural Crime an extra £15k of funding had been provided 
towards a property marking initiative, with over £1m pounds worth of 
property having being marked. 
  

Page 4



 

 

The new partnership against Rural Crime had met for the first time with 
partners coming together to work on an Action Plan and the creation of a 
Derbyshire Hub to reduce rural crime which it was hoped could be 
delivered quite quickly. 
  
Funding had now also been confirmed for areas across the County that 
had been disproportionately affected by certain crimes. 
  
A Business Action day had taken place where there had been 
conversations with shop owners in Derby City  abut tackling crime with 
specific emphasis on shop lifting.  
  
  

44/23 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 The Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
The next Performance Scrutiny meeting would take place on 8 November 
2023  and would focus on Violence against Women and Girls  
  
A date of 15 December had been arranged for Panel Members to visit the 
Police and Fire Headquarters at Ripley and to the OPCC and also use the 
opportunity to discuss Budget Setting etc following the success of last 
year’s visit. 
  
  

45/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 25 JANUARY 2024 
 

 To note the date of the next meeting. 
  
 

The meeting finished at 11.00 am 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 
TITLE PROPOSED PRECEPT FOR 2024/25 
REPORT 
OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE 
DATE 25th JANUARY 2024 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To notify the Police and Crime Panel of Derbyshire of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner’s (PCCs) proposed Band D precept for 2024/25 of £279.60, 

being an increase of £13 per annum, in accordance with the duty 

under the Police R   eform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

2. INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS

2.1 In December 2023, the Home Secretary published the provisional police 

grant report in which he sets out his determination for 2024/25 of the 

aggregate amounts of grants that he proposes to pay under the Act . 

2.2 On 14th December 2023, the Minister of State for Crime and Policing, outlined 

the detail of the proposed settlement. This included: 

• Flexibility for PCCs to raise additional funding through precept
flexibility. This will enable PCCs to increase their Band D precept by
up to £13 for 2024/25

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETING 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



• A total settlement of £18.4 billion, which sees an increase of £0.8
billion on the funding settlement in 2024/25

• An increase of funding available to PCCs of £922 million, assuming
full take-up of precept flexibility

• Full take up of precept funding by PCCs would deliver £298 million
of this increase

• £150 million announced at Spending Review 2021 to ensure the
maintenance of officers for the Police Uplift Programme.

• £185 million additional funding in 2024/25 to support forces with the
cost of the police officer pay award agreed in September 2023.

• £26.8 million as a one-off top-up funding amount to be provided in
recognition of the software development and administrator costs
associated with the delays to the implementation of the McCloud
remedy with any further costs to be considered at the next Spending
Review.

• £259 million to cover the increased costs of police pensions contributions,
which will be allocated using updated shares based on a proportionate
average of pension contribution data from 2021-22 and 2022-23, as well
as forecasted data for 2023-24 and 2024-25.

2.3 I have examined the proposed budget with my senior team and received a 

report from the Chief Constable on the required level of funding for 2024/25. 

In making my decision I have assessed the financial implications, the 

potential risk to front line policing and delivery of the Police and Crime Plan 

priorities. Further to this, a letter has been sent from the Chief Constable 

outlining the Constabulary's business case for additional funding for 2024/25. 

This is attached at Appendix A. 

2.4 I plan to approve the Revenue Budget and the indicative proposed precept 

for 2024/25, on 17th January 2024. The Revenue Budget and Precept 

2024/25 report is attached at Appendix B. 

2.5 I am aware of my responsibilities to notify the Police and Crime Panel by 1st 

February of my precept proposals. In addition, as the Panel is a public 

meeting. I recognise a further need to give timely notice to the public. This 

report therefore advises the Panel of the actions that I intend to take within 

the reasonable time frame requirements. 

2.6 In accordance with Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act 2011 (‘the Act’) the Commissioner must notify the Police and Crime Panel 

(‘the Panel’) of the precept which the Commissioner is proposing to issue for 

the forthcoming financial year. Under paragraph 3 of Schedule 5 the panel is 
Page 8



asked to review the proposed precept having been notified of it. Details of the 

Rules of Procedure for the Panel are attached at Appendix C for information. 

3. ATTACHMENTS

APPENDIX A – Letter from Chief Constable outlining the Constabulary's 

business case for additional funding for 2024/25 

APPENDIX B – Revenue Budget and Precept Report for 2024/25 

APPENDIX C – Rules of Procedure for the Panel 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Police and Crime Panel of Derbyshire review the proposed precept for

2024/25 and support the decision of the Commissioner, for a Band D increase

of £13.

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 

Name: Andrew Dale 

Tel: 0300 122 6000 

Email pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk 

Page 9

mailto:pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk


Contact: 

Direct Telephone: 

Extension: 

Email: 

Our reference: 

Your reference: 

Date: 

Rachel Swann 

0300 122 5557 

. 

. 

HQ/XEC/CC/cam 

. 

12 January 2024

Angelique Foster 
Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Derbyshire 
Butterley Hall 
Ripley 
Derbyshire 

Dear Commissioner 

The force is committed to delivering an excellent service to the communities of Derbyshire, one 
they can trust. Our core aim is to fight crime, proactively bring offenders to justice and protect 
the most vulnerable from harm. Our officers, staff and volunteers do this 24/7, 365 days a year. 

Through our ongoing discussions, I know that you are acutely aware of the continued challenges 
facing Derbyshire Constabulary; some are unique to us, but others are a factor of wider 
influence. I am grateful for the continued support you give to the force to meet these challenges 
head on. Over the past three years we have delivered significant change and improvement, 
delivering strongly against the objectives in your Police and Crime Plan which reflects the views 
and concerns of the public. There is still much more to be done, and some of this will require 
additional investment, at a time when finances continu
[...]
and improvement 
against our priorities, whilst protecting Derbyshire Constabulary for the future. Unfortunately, 
none of the options available to us are likely to fully meet this test, and it is expected that in 
subsequent years we will have to make difficult decisions as to which services are needed, 
rather than wanted, by our communities. 

Anything other than a precept increase of £13 would not deliver the immediate investment 
required to maintain and improve service in the short and medium term, leaving me with no 
option but to make this recommendation to you. I make this recommendation in the full 
knowledge that Derbyshire Constabulary is asking you to approach the communities of 
Derbyshire to ask for more funding, which I know will be extremely difficult for many. As such, I 
would like to reassure you that I continue to pursue all opportunities for efficiencies that do not 
impact upon our ability to deliver policing within Derbyshire and would never seek to ask for 
more funding than is absolutely necessary for this purpose. I know the public ask you to improve 
our policing in Derbyshire and I am asking for your support to be able to do this through 
maximising the funding available. 

Yours sincerely 

Rachel Swann QPM 
Chief Constable 

Page 20



DERBYSHIRE CONSTABULARY 
BUDGET SETTING MEETING 

REPORT 
TITLE 

REVENUE BUDGET REQUIREMENT 2024/25,  

PRECEPT REPORT AND  

MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST 2024/25 – 2028/29 

REPORT BY 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF CONSTABLE, 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER FOR THE CONSTABULARY 
AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER FOR THE PCC 

DATE 17th JANUARY 2024 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The main purpose of this report is to request that the Police and Crime Commissioner 
approves a Revenue Budget Requirement for the Constabulary for the financial year 
2024/25, and to agree their preferred options, from the list within the report, to fund this 
requirement and achieve a balanced budget.  

This includes decisions on increases in B
[...]
 Panel report indicates that the Panel vetoes the proposed
precept because it is too high, the revised precept shall be lower than the
proposed precept.

(b) where the Panel report indicates that the Panel vetoes the proposed
precept because it is too low, the revised precept shall be higher than the
proposed precept.

14.7.5 On receiving a response containing notification of a revised precept under the 
regulation the Panel shall, by 22nd February of the relevant financial year: 

(a) review the revised precept; and

(b) make a report (second report) to the Commissioner on the revised
precept.

Page 64



14.7.6 The Commissioner shall, by 1st March of the relevant financial year, have 
regard to the second report, give the Panel a response and publish the 
response. 

The Commissioner may then issue the revised precept for the financial year 
or issue a different precept still subject to the requirements noted at 14.7.4. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
25TH JANUARY 2024 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

REPORT 
TITLE  

MEMBER QUESTIONS TO THE COMMISSIONER  

REPORT 
OF 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE 

DATE 25th January 2024 
 
 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 

To provide a written response to questions submitted by Police and Crime Panel 

members.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
MEETING 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
25TH JANUARY 2024 

 

2 

2. MEMBER QUESTIONS TO THE COMMISSIONER  

 

Question 1:  from Councillor Moesby 

 

What if any impact do the introduction of the Right Care, Right Person model and the 

government announcement that all “all crime should be investigated” have on the Police 

and Crime Plan and the future of service delivery? 

  

The PCC responded by saying that in relation to the Right Care, Right Person model was 

aimed at making sure the right agency deals with health related calls, instead of the police 

being the default first responder as is currently the case in most areas. It has been shown 

to improve outcomes, reduce demand on all services, and make sure the right care was 

being delivered by the right person. Officers in Derbyshire often attended health related 

incidents when the Police were not the right organisation to deal with these incidents. 

It was noted that call handlers would receive training to use the model to triage incoming 

calls and decide on an appropriate course of action, including whether to deploy police 

officers or not. 

The triage process was expected to result in officers attending far fewer calls, while 

identifying those where there is still a need for the police to be deployed, such as where 

health and social care partners need help, such as with patients who are violent or 

have assaulted healthcare staff or clinicians. 

It was agreed that figures would be provided on how many calls had been diverted to 

other services. 

 

RESPONSE 

FIGURES AS OF DEC 2022 – NOV 2023 

 

Overview  
Annual figures –  

(Dec 22 to Nov 23) 

Average saving 

per month 

Number of MAA records 4108   

Subtracted 20% estimate for jobs the force 

may not have attended previously (before 

MAA - August 2022) 

3286   

Page 68



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
25TH JANUARY 2024 

 

3 

Subtracted the number of jobs attended by 

force (as this is not a saving) 
329   

Total jobs 2957  

Estimated time saving  

Approx. 11830 

hrs/493 days 

Approx. 

986 hrs/41 days 

 

 

N.B.  

The Constabulary estimated each job taking 4 hours of officer time. The Constabulary 

multiplied the number of jobs actioned through MAA by 4 hours, and then subtracted 

20% for jobs they may not have attended previously, and then subtracted the number of 

jobs they actually did attend, as this was clearly not a saving. This gave a conservative 

estimate of the time saved. 

 

Other partnership organisations include (but not limited to) EMAS (East Midlands 

Ambulance Service), Social Services, Council, care homes, and the fire service. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Question 2:   from Councillor Potter 

 

What actions are the Police are taking to ensure their staff are safe from contamination 

at incidents, as police officers they tend to be in the hot zone during any fire incident. 

 

The PCC felt that she was unable to answer that question but would liaise with the Chief 

Constable and provide a response. 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
25TH JANUARY 2024 

 

4 

 

RESPONSE 

It is not standard operational practice for police officers to enter the hot zone of a fire 

scene, as this is the area directly affected by the fire and is where actual or potential 

contamination could occur.  Access to this area is restricted to the fire service, 

wearing their appropriate PPE and Breathing Apparatus.    

 

Police officers would be responsible for providing an outer cordon to the incident 

location and controlling access and keeping the public safe – this would be at a 

distance advised by the fire service, dependent upon the intensity of the fire and 

substances involved, therefore reducing their exposure to any carbonaceous 

material. 

 

The Constabulary have safety management systems in places for any officers who 

might be deployed to an incident involving smoke/toxins, generally incident scene 

management begins when responders have reached the scene of operations, which 

starts with conducting a dynamic risk assessment. This is the continuous process of 

identifying hazards, assessing risk, taking action to eliminate or reduce risk in the 

rapidly changing circumstances of an operational incident. 

 

Upon arrival at the scene, the first task of the officer (any rank) is to gather 

information, evaluate the situation and then apply professional judgement to decide 

the most appropriate course of action. Hazards must be identified and the risks to 

officers, the public and the environment considered. The benefits of proceeding with 

a task must be weighed carefully against the risks. Although there are usually time 

constraints on decision making in an operational environment, this should not be 

used as a reason for accepting the unacceptable. If, after implementing all available 

control measures, the cost of proceeding with a task still outweighs the benefit, then 

the process is DO NOT PROCEED but consider any other viable alternatives. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
25TH JANUARY 2024 

 

5 

Smoke Incidents 

For a smoke related incident, the officer would summon assistance for the fire 

services attendance, they would then position themselves to minimise the risk of 

smoke inhalation and suffering health effects from smoke i.e., upwind.  

 

Chemical Incidents 

In relation to toxins or a chemical related incident advice would be initially sought 

from the Force Incident Manager (FIM) and Reactive Inspector, to ensure an 

appropriate response and the appropriate command structure can be put in place.  

 

Training Officers 

In relation to officers’ awareness, they have guidance and an e-learning package on 

Connect for frontline officers and staff who might attend an incident without specialist 

protective equipment that was produced by the College of Policing. 

 

 

 

 

CONTACT FOR ENQUIRIES 

 

 

Name: Marie Romano  

Tel: 0300 122 6000 

Email pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk  

 

Page 71

mailto:pccoffice@derbyshire.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 To consider a report from the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire on the Proposed Precept for 2024/25
	PCP - Budget Report - Cover Report V2
	2. INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS

	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
	14.7 Proposed precept



	5 PCC Response to Member Questions





Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 25 January 2024 at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Allwood (Amber Valley Borough Council), J Bryan (Erewash Borough 
Council), J Davies (Chesterfield Borough Council), K Gillott (North East Derbyshire 
District Council), C Hart (DCC) G Potter (Derby City Council), G Rhind (South 
Derbyshire District Council), M Taylor (High Peak Borough Council), S Wain 
(Derbyshire Dales District Council), and J Wright (Derby City Council) and Dr S 
Handsley (Independent Member). 
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley. Andrea Bond and Ivan Walters (Democratic 
Services)  
 
Also in attendance was A Foster (Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire) A 
Dale, J Rhodes-Orwin and M Romano (OPCC) and R Swann, Chief Constable and J 
Peatling, Chief Finance Officer, Derbyshire Constabulary.  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for C Moesby (Bolsover District Council), 

  
46/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Wain declared a personal interest in relation to item 4 on the 

Agenda, Proposed Precept for 2024/25 (minute 3/24 refers) as a former 
Police officer in receipt of a Police Pension. 
  

47/23 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record. 
  

48/23 TO CONSIDER A REPORT FROM THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE ON THE PROPOSED PRECEPT 
FOR 2024/25 
 

 Angelique Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire 
presented to the Panel her proposed precept for the forthcoming financial 
year in accordance with the duty under the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. The Commissioner informed the Panel of her 
proposal to issue a precept increase of £13.00 per year to the current 
Band D precept of £266.60, which would give a Band D precept for 2024-
25 of £279.60. 
  
The Commissioner invited Rachel Swann, the Chief Constable to give a 



 

presentation to members outlining her Operation Business case for 
Investment, giving an insight into what a precept increase of £13 would 
provide. 
  
J Peatling, Chief Finance Officer, Derbyshire Constabulary also provided 
a presentation to support the report. 
  
The Commissioner was questioned in detail by Panel members with 
regard to her proposed precept increase and also gave members the 
opportunity to make comments or ask questions of the Chief Constable 
and the Finance officer, which were duly noted or answered. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the proposed precept for 2024-25 of the Commissioner for a 
Band D increase of £13 without qualification or comment.   
  

49/23 PCC RESPONSE TO MEMBER QUESTIONS 
 

 The PCC provided a written response to questions submitted by Police and Crime 
Panel Members 
  
Question 1: from Councillor Moesby  
  
What if any impact do the introduction of the Right Care, Right Person 
model and the government announcement that all “all crime should be 
investigated” have on the Police and Crime Plan and the future of service 
delivery?  
  
The PCC responded by saying that in relation to the Right Care, Right 
Person model was aimed at making sure the right agency deals with 
health related calls, instead of the police being the default first responder 
as is currently the case in most areas. It has been shown to improve 
outcomes, reduce demand on all services, and make sure the right care 
was being delivered by the right person. Officers in Derbyshire often 
attended health related incidents when the Police were not the right 
organisation to deal with these incidents.  
  
It was noted that call handlers would receive training to use the model to 
triage incoming calls and decide on an appropriate course of action, 
including whether to deploy police officers or not.  
  
The triage process was expected to result in officers attending far fewer 
calls, while identifying those where there is still a need for the police to be 
deployed, such as where health and social care partners need help, such 
as with patients who are violent or have assaulted healthcare staff or 
clinicians.  



 

  
It was agreed that figures would be provided on how many calls had been 
diverted to other services.  
  
RESPONSE  
  
FIGURES AS OF DEC 2022 – NOV 2023 
  

Overview Annual Figures (Dec 22 
to Nov 23) 

Average Saving per 
month 

Number of MAA records 4108   
  
Subtracted 20% estimate 
for jobs the force may not 
have attended previously 
(before MAA – August 
2022) 
  

  
  

3286 

  

Subtracted the number of 
jobs attended by force(as 
this is not a saving)) 

  
329 

  

Estimated Time Saving Approx 11830 hrs/493 
days 

Approx. 986 hrs/41 days 

  
N.B.  
  
The Constabulary estimated each job taking 4 hours of officer time. The 
Constabulary multiplied the number of jobs actioned through MAA by 4 
hours, and then subtracted 20% for jobs they may not have attended 
previously, and then subtracted the number of jobs they actually did 
attend, as this was clearly not a saving. This gave a conservative estimate 
of the time saved.  
  
Other partnership organisations include (but not limited to) EMAS (East 
Midlands Ambulance Service), Social Services, Council, care homes, and 
the fire service. 
  
Question 2: from Councillor Potter  
  
What actions are the Police are taking to ensure their staff are safe from 
contamination at incidents, as police officers they tend to be in the hot 
zone during any fire incident.  
  
The PCC felt that she was unable to answer that question but would liaise 
with the Chief Constable and provide a response. 
  
Response 
  



 

It is not standard operational practice for police officers to enter the hot 
zone of a fire scene, as this is the area directly affected by the fire and is 
where actual or potential contamination could occur. Access to this area is 
restricted to the fire service, wearing their appropriate PPE and Breathing 
Apparatus.  
  
Police officers would be responsible for providing an outer cordon to the 
incident location and controlling access and keeping the public safe – this 
would be at a distance advised by the fire service, dependent upon the 
intensity of the fire and substances involved, therefore reducing their 
exposure to any carbonaceous material. 
  
The Constabulary have safety management systems in places for any 
officers who might be deployed to an incident involving smoke/toxins, 
generally incident scene management begins when responders have 
reached the scene of operations, which starts with conducting a dynamic 
risk assessment. This is the continuous process of identifying hazards, 
assessing risk, taking action to eliminate or reduce risk in the rapidly 
changing circumstances of an operational incident. 
  
Upon arrival at the scene, the first task of the officer (any rank) is to 
gather information, evaluate the situation and then apply professional 
judgement to decide the most appropriate course of action. Hazards must 
be identified and the risks to officers, the public and the environment 
considered. The benefits of proceeding with a task must be weighed 
carefully against the risks. Although there are usually time constraints on 
decision making in an operational environment, this should not be used as 
a reason for accepting the unacceptable. If, after implementing all 
available control measures, the cost of proceeding with a task still 
outweighs the benefit, then the process is DO NOT PROCEED but 
consider any other viable alternatives. 
  
Smoke Incidents  
For a smoke related incident, the officer would summon assistance for the 
fire services attendance, they would then position themselves to minimise 
the risk of smoke inhalation and suffering health effects from smoke i.e., 
upwind. 
  
Chemical Incidents  
In relation to toxins or a chemical related incident advice would be initially 
sought from the Force Incident Manager (FIM) and Reactive Inspector, to 
ensure an appropriate response and the appropriate command structure 
can be put in place.  
  
Training Officers  
In relation to officers’ awareness, they have guidance and an e-learning 



 

package on Connect for frontline officers and staff who might attend an 
incident without specialist protective equipment that was produced by the 
College of Policing. 
  
RESOLVED to note the responses.  
  

50/23 MEMBER QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

 Question from Councillor J Davies: 
  
I understand that the Safer Streets funding is to be reduced in 
Chesterfield, which is a concern as this had helped to produce some 
positive crime figures in Chesterfield, particularly in the night time 
economy. Have you any thoughts on that or is there anything you can do 
? 
  
PCC Response: 
  
I have to look at all bids, and funding across the county has had to be 
reduced equally. I share the frustration of everyone but aim to continue 
with local grants and continue to lobby the Home office and Minister with 
regards to this funding 
  
Question from Councillor J Davies: 
  
Following the coroners ruling on the Gracie Spinks case have you any 
reflections on the case? 
  
PCC Response: 
  
To reassure you, we started working on improving the service soon after 
the tragic event – I requested immediate action from the Chief Constable 
at the time of the event and Derbyshire Constabulary has since put in 
place increased measures to help support victims of Stalking, including 
the introduction of a stalking coordinator role in 2021, to improve the way 
stalking incidents are dealt with including improvement to officer training. 
Since then, I have also introduced 2 Independent stalking coordinator 
roles in Derbyshire and Derby City, to improve and increase the support 
available to victims of crime 
  

51/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Commissioner made reference to the following: 
  
The Derbyshire Partnership on Rural Crime was to launch if its Rural 
Crime prevention Hub at the end of the month 



 

  
In relation to Road Safety initiatives the young drivers courses were set to 
continue and a Pilot scheme on dangerous parking was to be launched 
where the public could provide footage off dashcam 
  
The new Derbyshire Immediate Justice scheme was now in place 
to ensure offenders receive swift punishment for their behaviour. The 
Commissioner and her team have designed a bespoke scheme which will 
soon start to be delivered across our county.  
  

52/23 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 There were no forthcoming events to report.  
  

53/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 21 MARCH 2024 
 

 To note the date of the next meeting. 
 

The meeting finished at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 


